

No. 12-123

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MARVIN D. HORNE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

BRIAN C. LEIGHTON  
*Attorney at Law*  
701 Pollasky Avenue  
Clovis, CA 93612  
(559) 297-6190

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL\*  
ADITYA BAMZAI  
*Kirkland & Ellis LLP*  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
*michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. This Court Should Resolve The Circuit Split Over Whether A Party May Raise A Takings Clause Defense To A “Direct Transfer Of Funds.” .....	2
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Split Over The Scope Of <i>Williamson County</i> .....	2
B. The Government’s Efforts To Manufacture A Vehicle Problem Lack Merit.....	4
C. The Government’s Remaining Arguments Either (1) Disagree With <i>Apfel</i> , Or (2) Are Irrelevant To Ripeness. ...	5
D. The Case Presents A Recurring Question Of National Importance.....	8
II. This Court Should Resolve The Circuit Split Over Whether, Under The AMAA, A Producer-Handler Of Raisins Must Bring Its Takings Claim In Administrative Proceedings Or Under The Tucker Act. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bay View, Inc. v. AHTNA, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	2, 3
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	11
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 7
<i>Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States</i> , 416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	11, 12
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. N.Y. State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	7
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	7
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	7
 <b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 608c(15)(A) .....	11, 12
7 C.F.R. § 900.51(i) .....	11
